Adjusted Direct costs and Adjusted Selling, general and administrative expenses

Adjusted Direct costs and Adjusted Selling, general and administrative expenses are useful to provide information to investors to
evaluate core operating expenses as they exclude certain items whose fluctuations from period-to-period do not necessarily correspond
to changes in the core operations of the business, but includes certain items such as certain lease payments which are otherwise
excluded from core operating expenses. We believe that reporting these metrics enhance our investors’ overall understanding of our
core recurring operating expenses. You should not consider Adjusted Direct costs and Adjusted Selling, general and administrative
expenses as an alternative to Direct costs, excluding depreciation and amortization and Selling, general and administrative expenses,
determined in accordance with U.S. GAAP, as an indicator of operating performance.

6

MEDPACE HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS (UNAUDITED)

As Reported
under

ASC 606 Adjustments

As Revised
under

ASC 605

As Reported
under

ASC 605
(Amounts in thousands, except per share amounts) Three Months Ended

December 31,
2018 2018 2018 2017

Revenue:
Revenue, net $ 192,115 $ (192,115) $ - $ -
Service revenue, net - 127,853 127,853 99,448
Reimbursed out-of-pocket revenue - 18,142 18,142 13,234

Total revenue 192,115 (46,120) 145,995 112,682
Operating expenses:

Direct service costs, excluding depreciation and amortization 67,945 - 67,945 55,569
Reimbursed out-of-pocket expenses 63,188 (45,046) 18,142 13,234

Total direct costs 131,133 (45,046) 86,087 68,803
Selling, general and administrative 20,569 - 20,569 16,842
Depreciation 2,357 - 2,357 2,106
Amortization 7,390 - 7,390 9,494

Total operating expenses 161,449 (45,046) 116,403 97,245
Income from operations 30,666 (1,074) 29,592 15,437
Other expense, net:

Miscellaneous income, net 253 - 253 288
Interest expense, net (1,599) - (1,599) (2,051)

Total other expense, net (1,346) - (1,346) (1,763)
Income before income taxes 29,320 (1,074) 28,246 13,674
Income tax provision 6,559 (804) 5,755 2,383
Net income $ 22,761 $ (270) $ 22,491 $ 11,291

Net income per share attributable to common shareholders:
Basic $ 0.64 $ (0.01) $ 0.63 $ 0.30
Diluted $ 0.61 $ (0.01) $ 0.60 $ 0.30

Weighted average common shares outstanding:
Basic 35,612 - 35,612 36,840
Diluted 37,198 - 37,198 37,755

7

MEDPACE HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

As Reported
under

ASC 606 Adjustments

As Revised
under

ASC 605

As Reported
under

ASC 605
(Amounts in thousands, except per share amounts) Twelve Months Ended

December 31,
2018 2018 2018 2017

Revenue:
Revenue, net $ 704,589 $ (704,589) $ - $ -
Service revenue, net - 478,063 478,063 386,462
Reimbursed out-of-pocket revenue - 71,305 71,305 49,690

Total revenue 704,589 (155,221) 549,368 436,152
Operating expenses:

Direct service costs, excluding depreciation and amortization 252,284 - 252,284 211,773
Reimbursed out-of-pocket expenses 236,775 (165,470) 71,305 49,690

Total direct costs 489,059 (165,470) 323,589 261,463
Selling, general and administrative 75,681 - 75,681 63,357
Depreciation 9,240 - 9,240 8,574
Amortization 29,561 - 29,561 37,900

Total operating expenses 603,541 (165,470) 438,071 371,294
Income from operations 101,048 10,249 111,297 64,858
Other expense, net:

Miscellaneous income (expense), net 1,060 - 1,060 (354)
Interest expense, net (8,157) - (8,157) (7,559)

Total other expense, net (7,097) - (7,097) (7,913)
Income before income taxes 93,951 10,249 104,200 56,945
Income tax provision 20,766 1,882 22,648 17,823
Net income $ 73,185 $ 8,367 $ 81,552 $ 39,122

Net income per share attributable to common shareholders:
Basic $ 2.05 $ 0.24 $ 2.29 $ 1.00
Diluted $ 1.97 $ 0.23 $ 2.20 $ 0.98

Weighted average common shares outstanding:
Basic 35,547 - 35,547 39,056
Diluted 36,912 - 36,912 39,839

8

MEDPACE HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

As Reported
under

ASC 606 Adjustments

As Revised
under

ASC 605

As Reported
under

ASC 605
(Amounts in thousands, except share amounts) As Of

December 31,
2018 2018 2018 2017

ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 23,275 $ - $ 23,275 $ 26,485
Restricted cash 7 - 7 7
Accounts receivable and unbilled, net 133,449 (28,729) 104,720 83,079
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 21,383 1,147 22,530 20,400

Total current assets 178,114 (27,582) 150,532 129,971
Property and equipment, net 52,255 - 52,255 48,739
Goodwill 660,981 - 660,981 660,981
Intangible assets, net 69,179 - 69,179 98,740
Deferred income taxes 713 (389) 324 6,343
Other assets 6,691 - 6,691 5,943

Total assets $ 967,933 $ (27,971) $ 939,962 $ 950,717

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable 16,737 - $ 16,737 $ 16,674
Accrued expenses 87,493 (51,109) 36,384 23,673
Pre-funded study costs - 61,156 61,156 57,406
Advanced billings 147,935 (41,732) 106,203 73,756
Current portion of long-term debt - - - 16,500
Other current liabilities 4,861 (590) 4,271 4,697

Total current liabilities 257,026 (32,275) 224,751 192,706
Long-term debt, net, less current portion 79,721 - 79,721 205,111
Deemed landlord liability, less current portion 24,484 - 24,484 26,602
Deferred income tax liability 439 2,049 2,488 560
Deferred credit 3,756 - 3,756 11,468
Other long-term liabilities 12,804 (382) 12,422 10,740

Total liabilities 378,230 (30,608) 347,622 447,187
Commitments and contingencies
Shareholders’ equity:

Preferred stock - $0.01 par-value; 5,000,000 shares authorized;
no shares issued and outstanding at December 31, 2018 and
2017, respectively - - - -
Common stock - $0.01 par-value; 250,000,000 shares
authorized at December 31, 2018 and 2017, respectively;
35,665,910 and 35,466,510 shares issued and outstanding at
December 31, 2018 and 2017, respectively 356 - 356 355
Treasury stock - 200,000 shares at December 31, 2018 and
2017, respectively (6,030) - (6,030) (6,030)
Additional paid-in capital 639,381 - 639,381 630,341
Accumulated deficit (41,487) 2,637 (38,850) (120,402)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (2,517) - (2,517) (734)

Total shareholders’ equity 589,703 2,637 592,340 503,530
Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity $ 967,933 $ (27,971) $ 939,962 $ 950,717

9

MEDPACE HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

As Reported
under

ASC 606 Adjustments

As Revised
under

ASC 605

As Reported
under

ASC 605
(Amounts in thousands) Twelve Months Ended

December 31,
2018 2018 2018 2017

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:
Net income $ 73,185 $ 8,367 $ 81,552 $ 39,122

Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by
operating activities:

Depreciation 9,240 - 9,240 8,574
Amortization 29,561 - 29,561 37,900
Stock-based compensation expense 6,499 - 6,499 4,463
Amortization of debt issuance costs and discount 615 - 615 662
Deferred income tax provision (benefit) 3,942 4,002 7,944 3,237
Amortization and adjustment of deferred credit (7,712) - (7,712) (8,781)
Other 1,653 - 1,653 (673)

Changes in assets and liabilities:
Accounts receivable and unbilled, net (27,047) 4,842 (22,205) (2,898)
Prepaid expenses and other current assets (1,241) (1,147) (2,388) (3,533)
Accounts payable 1,342 - 1,342 4,816
Accrued expenses 29,029 (15,967) 13,062 (1,313)
Pre-funded study costs - 3,782 3,782 5,292
Advanced billings 35,593 (2,907) 32,686 7,735
Other assets and liabilities, net 1,925 (972) 953 2,782

Net cash provided by operating activities 156,584 - 156,584 97,385
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES:

Property and equipment expenditures (16,024) - (16,024) (11,724)
Acquisition of intangibles - - - (569)
Other (949) - (949) 56

Net cash used in investing activities (16,973) - (16,973) (12,237)
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES:

Proceeds from stock option exercises 2,489 - 2,489 1,812
Repurchases of common stock - - - (155,583)
Payment of debt (72,188) - (72,188) (12,375)
Proceeds from revolving loan - - - 100,000
Payments on revolving loan (70,000) - (70,000) (30,000)
Payment of deemed landlord liability (1,881) - (1,881) (1,682)

Net cash used in financing activities (141,580) - (141,580) (97,828)
EFFECT OF EXCHANGE RATES ON CASH, CASH
EQUIVALENTS, AND RESTRICTED CASH (1,241)

-
(1,241) 1,765

DECREASE IN CASH, CASH EQUIVALENTS, AND
RESTRICTED CASH (3,210)

-
(3,210) (10,915)

CASH, CASH EQUIVALENTS, AND RESTRICTED CASH
— Beginning of period 26,492

-
26,492 37,407

CASH, CASH EQUIVALENTS, AND RESTRICTED CASH
— End of period $ 23,282 $ - $ 23,282 $ 26,492

10

MEDPACE HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

RECONCILIATION OF NON-GAAP MEASURES (UNAUDITED)

As Reported
under

ASC 606 Adjustments

As Revised
under

ASC 605

As Reported
under

ASC 605
(Amounts in thousands, except per share amounts) Three Months Ended

December 31,
2018 2018 2018 2017

RECONCILIATION OF GAAP NET INCOME TO EBITDA
AND ADJUSTED EBITDA
Net income (GAAP) $ 22,761 $ (270) $ 22,491 $ 11,291
Interest expense, net 1,599 - 1,599 2,051
Income tax provision 6,559 (804) 5,755 2,383
Depreciation 2,357 - 2,357 2,106
Amortization 7,390 - 7,390 9,494
EBITDA (Non-GAAP) $ 40,666 $ (1,074) $ 39,592 $ 27,325
Corporate campus lease payments (a) (972) - (972) (954)
Other transaction expenses (c) - - - 630
Adjusted EBITDA (Non-GAAP) $ 39,694 $ (1,074) $ 38,620 $ 27,001

Net income margin (GAAP) 11.8% 17.6% 11.4%
Adjusted EBITDA margin (Non-GAAP) 20.7% 30.2% 27.2%

RECONCILIATION OF GAAP NET INCOME TO ADJUSTED
NET INCOME
Net income (GAAP) $ 22,761 $ (270) $ 22,491 $ 11,291
Amortization 7,390 - 7,390 9,494
Corporate campus lease payments - principal portion (a) (494) - (494) (442)
Other transaction expenses (c) - - - 630
Deferred financing fees (b) 144 - 144 164
Income tax effect of adjustments (d) (1,619) - (1,619) (3,545)
Tax reform adjustments (e) (69) - (69) (2,795)
Adjusted net income (Non-GAAP) $ 28,113 $ (270) $ 27,843 $ 14,797

Net income per diluted share (GAAP) $ 0.61 $ (0.01) $ 0.60 $ 0.30
Adjusted net income per diluted share (Non-GAAP) $ 0.76 $ (0.01) $ 0.75 $ 0.39
Diluted average common shares outstanding 37,198 - 37,198 37,755

RECONCILIATION OF ADJUSTED DIRECT COSTS
Total direct costs (GAAP) $ 131,133 $ (45,046) $ 86,087 $ 68,803
Corporate campus lease payments (a) 787 - 787 811
Adjusted total direct costs (Non-GAAP) $ 131,920 $ (45,046) $ 86,874 $ 69,614

RECONCILIATION OF ADJUSTED DIRECT SERVICE COSTS
Direct service costs, excluding depreciation and amortization (GAAP) $ 67,945 $ - $ 67,945 $ 55,569
Corporate campus lease payments (a) 787 - 787 811
Adjusted direct service costs (Non-GAAP) $ 68,732 $ - $ 68,732 $ 56,380

RECONCILIATION OF ADJUSTED SELLING, GENERAL
AND ADMINISTRATIVE
Selling, general and administrative (GAAP) $ 20,569 $ - $ 20,569 $ 16,842
Corporate campus lease payments (a) 185 - 185 143
Other transaction expenses (c) - - - (630)
Adjusted selling, general and administrative (Non-GAAP) $ 20,754 $ - $ 20,754 $ 16,355

11

MEDPACE HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

RECONCILIATION OF NON-GAAP MEASURES (UNAUDITED)

As Reported
under

ASC 606 Adjustments

As Revised
under

ASC 605

As Reported
under

ASC 605
(Amounts in thousands, except per share amounts) Twelve Months Ended

December 31,
2018 2018 2018 2017

RECONCILIATION OF GAAP NET INCOME TO EBITDA
AND ADJUSTED EBITDA
Net income (GAAP) $ 73,185 $ 8,367 $ 81,552 $ 39,122
Interest expense, net 8,157 - 8,157 7,559
Income tax provision 20,766 1,882 22,648 17,823
Depreciation 9,240 - 9,240 8,574
Amortization 29,561 - 29,561 37,900
EBITDA (Non-GAAP) $ 140,909 $ 10,249 $ 151,158 $ 110,978
Corporate campus lease payments (a) (3,840) - (3,840) (3,771)
Other transaction expenses (c) 726 - 726 835
Adjusted EBITDA (Non-GAAP) $ 137,795 $ 10,249 $ 148,044 $ 108,042
Net income margin (GAAP) 10.4% 17.1% 10.1%
Adjusted EBITDA margin (Non-GAAP) 19.6% 31.0% 28.0%

RECONCILIATION OF GAAP NET INCOME TO ADJUSTED
NET INCOME
Net income (GAAP) $ 73,185 $ 8,367 $ 81,552 $ 39,122
Amortization 29,561 - 29,561 37,900
Corporate campus lease payments - principal portion (a) (1,881) - (1,881) (1,682)
Other transaction expenses (c) 726 - 726 835
Deferred financing fees (b) 615 - 615 662
Income tax effect of adjustments (d) (6,675) - (6,675) (13,577)
Tax reform adjustments (e) (69) - (69) (2,795)
Adjusted net income (Non-GAAP) $ 95,462 $ 8,367 $ 103,829 $ 60,465

Net income per diluted share (GAAP) $ 1.97 $ 0.23 $ 2.20 $ 0.98
Adjusted net income per diluted share (Non-GAAP) $ 2.59 $ 0.22 $ 2.81 $ 1.52
Diluted average common shares outstanding 36,912 - 36,912 39,839

RECONCILIATION OF ADJUSTED DIRECT COSTS
Total direct costs (GAAP) $ 489,059 $ (165,470) $ 323,589 $ 261,463
Corporate campus lease payments (a) 3,110 - 3,110 3,205
Adjusted total direct costs (Non-GAAP) $ 492,169 $ (165,470) $ 326,699 $ 264,668

RECONCILIATION OF ADJUSTED DIRECT SERVICE COSTS
Direct service costs, excluding depreciation and amortization (GAAP) $ 252,284 $ - $ 252,284 $ 211,773
Corporate campus lease payments (a) 3,110 - 3,110 3,205
Adjusted direct service costs (Non-GAAP) $ 255,394 $ - $ 255,394 $ 214,978

RECONCILIATION OF ADJUSTED SELLING, GENERAL
AND ADMINISTRATIVE
Selling, general and administrative (GAAP) $ 75,681 $ - $ 75,681 $ 63,357
Corporate campus lease payments (a) 730 - 730 566
Other transaction expenses (c) (726) - (726) (835)
Adjusted selling, general and administrative (Non-GAAP) $ 75,685 $ - $ 75,685 $ 63,088

12

MEDPACE HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

FY 2019 GUIDANCE RECONCILIATION UNDER ASC 606 (UNAUDITED)

(Amounts in millions, except per share amounts) Forecast 2019 Forecast 2019

Adjusted Net Income
Adjusted Diluted Earnings

Per Share
Year ended

December 31, 2018

Low High Low High
Adjusted

Net Income

Adjusted
Net Income
per diluted

share

Net income and diluted earnings per share (GAAP) $ 85.2 $ 89.2 $ 2.27 $ 2.38 $ 73.2 $ 1.97
Adjustments:

Amortization 14.8 14.8 0.39 0.39 29.6 0.80
Other transaction expenses (c) - - - - 0.7 0.02